Absent—Mr. Babbott, Mr. Gillespie, Mr. Higgins, Mr. March, Mr. May, Mr. 

O'Donohue, Mr. Partridge, Mr. Renwick, Mr. Schaedle, Mr. Thompson, Mr. Vanden-
hoff—I I. 

Two vacancies. 
Reports and resolutions were adopted, as follows: 
Appropriating the sum of twenty-two thousand dollars ($22,000) from the proceeds 

of Corporate Stock, to be issued by the Comptroller, pursuant to sections 47 and 169 
of the revised Charter, application for the issue of which is hereby made ; said sum 
to be applied to the purchase, as a site for school purposes, of lands and premises on

[...]

from the item contained therein entitled "Supplies;' Borough of Queens, which item 
is in excess of its requirements, to the item also contained within the Special School 
Fund for the same year entitled "Supplies," Borough of Brooklyn, which item is in-
sufficient for its purposes. 

Appropriating the sum of eight thousand six hundred and forty-three dollars and 
sixty cents ($8,643.6o) from the proceeds of Corporate Stock, to be issued by the 
Comptroller pursuant to sections 47 and i6g of the Revised Charter, application for 
the issue of which is hereby made; said sum to be applied in payment of bills to be 
incurred by the Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the Board of Edgca-

[...]

"Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the southerly line of Randolph 
avenue with the easterly line of East One Hundred and Seventy-second street (or St. 
Lawrence avenue), and running thence easterly along the southerly line of Randolph 
avenue two hundred and nineteen and eleven one-hundredths 219.II) feet to the 
westerl) line of East One Hundred and Seventy-third street (or Hammond avenue), 
thence southerly along the westerly line of East One Hundred and Seventy-third street 
(or Hammond avenue) two hundred (200) feet, thence westerly and parallel with